on Elanders’ condensed consolidated income statement for 2013, and the condensed consoli-
dated balance sheet at 31 December 2013.

B.9 Profit forecast Not applicable. The Prospectus does not contain a profit forecast or a calculation of expected
earnings.

B.10 Critical
observations
in the Auditors’
Report

Not applicable. There are no critical observations in the auditors’ reports for the three most
recent fiscal years.

B.11 Working
capital

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the Company’s working capital is adequate for
financing Elanders’ current needs at least during the coming 12-month period. To part-finance
the acquisition of Mentor Media, Elanders is implementing the Offer, which is guaranteed in full.
Other financing required for the acquisition of Mentor Media is covered by external loans.

Data per share

First quarter Full year
SEK 2014 2013 2013 2012 2011
Earnings before dilution 0.7 0.5 3.1 2.1 3.1

Earnings after dilution 0.7 0.5 3.1 2.1 3.1

Equity 46.3 41.5 45.7 41.9 45.0

Cash flow from operating
activities –1.6 –1.2 5.6 9.9 4.3

Dividend – – 0.8 0.6 0.5

Condensed income statements, January-December 2013

SEK million Elanders
Mentor
Media

Pro forma-
adjust-
ments-

New
Group

Net sales 2,096 1,234  –   3,330

Gross profit 505 217 – 722

Operating profit 131 38 24 193

Profit after financial items 101 36 18 156

Profit for the period 70 6 22 98

Condensed statement of financial position, 31 December 2013

SEK million Elanders
Mentor
Media

Pro forma-
adjust-
ments-

New
Group

Total fixed assets 1,672 70 47 1,789

Total current assets 792 534 –8 1,318

Total assets 2,464 604 39 3,107

Equity 1,039 316 –203 1,152

Total long-term liabilities 502 3 242 746

Total current liabilities 924 285 – 1,209

Total equity and liabilities 2,464 604 39 3,107

 SUMMARY

 INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN ELANDERS AB (PUBL)  | 7

Section C – Securities

C.1 Type of
securities

The Offer comprises a maximum total of 3,788,332 new shares in Elanders, of which 194,444
are Class A shares and 3,593,888 Class B shares. The ISIN code for the Class A shares is
SE0000182123 and the code for the Class B shares is SE0000119299.

C.2 Currency The shares are denominated in SEK.

C.3 Number of
shares, etc.

The Company has two classes of shares: Class A shares and Class B shares. On the date of
this Prospectus, Elanders’ share capital amounts to SEK 227,299,980, divided into a total of

[…]

Some of Mentor Media’s business activities, specifically a
property for leasing, have been excluded from Elanders’
acquisition. The carrying amount and rental income received
less running costs have been adjusted.

Financing costs
The pro forma income statement has been adjusted for the
interest expenses attributable to financing the acquisition less
the issue amount.

Items affecting comparability and costs linked to the
acquisition
The acquisition costs related to the acquisition have been ad-
justed. These mainly consist of fees to advisers in the acquisi-
tion process.

In 2013, Mentor Media’s income statement was charged
with non-recurring costs attributable to damages paid to one
of Mentor Media’s customers. These costs are covered by
the warranties issued by the seller in connection with divest-
ment of the company. The compensation is primarily secured
through frozen funds in bank accounts. Since the seller guar-
anteed this item, the pro forma financial statements have been
adjusted.

42 | INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN ELANDERS AB (PUBL)

Condensed income statements, january–december 2013

SEK million Elanders
Mentor
Media

Pro forma
adjustments New Group

Net sales 2,096 1,234  –   3,330

Cost of products sold –1,591 –1,016 – –2,608

Gross profit 505 217 – 722

Sales and administrative expenses –416 –148 –1 –565

Other operating income 50 7  –3 54

Other operating expenses –9 –39 29 –19

Operating profit 131 38 24 193

Net financial items –30 –1 –6 –37

Profit after financial items 101 36 18 156

Taxes –32 –30 4 –57

Profit for the period 70 6 22 98

Profit for the period attributable to:

 – Parent Company shareholders 70 6 22 98

Condensed statement of financial position, 31 december 2013

ASSETS

SEK million Elanders
Mentor
Media

Pro forma
adjustments New Group

Intangible assets 1,156 – 57 1,213

Tangible fixed assets 350 66 –9 407

Other fixed assets 165 4 – 169

Total fixed assets 1,672 70 47 1,789

Inventory 107 102 – 210

Accounts receivable 387 272 – 659

Other current assets 82 19 – 101

Cash and cash equivalents 215 141 –8 348

Total current assets 792 534 –8 1,318

Total assets 2,464 604 39 3,107

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SEK million Elanders
Mentor
Media

Pro forma
adjustments New Group

Equity 1,039 316 –203 1,152

Liabilities

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 69 3 – 72

Interest-bearing long-term liabilities 432 – 242 674

Total long-term liabilities 502 3 242 746

Non-interest-bearing current liabilities 402 237 – 640

Interest-bearing current liabilities 522 48 – 570

Total current liabilities 924 285 – 1 209

Total equity and liabilities 2,464 604 39 3,107

Pro forma financial statements

 INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN ELANDERS AB (PUBL)  | 43

Auditor’s report on the
pro forma financial statements

To the Board of Directors
of Elanders AB (publ)
We have conducted an audit of the pro forma financial
statements presented on pages 42–43 in the prospectus’ of
Elanders dated 9 May 2014.

The pro forma financial information have been prepared
for illustrative purposes only to provide information about
how the acquisition of Mentor Media might have affected
the consolidated balance sheet for Elanders at 31 December
2013, and the consolidated income statement for Elanders